
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY 29TH FEBRUARY 2016 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, 
B. T. Cooper, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass, R. D. Smith and 
P.L. Thomas 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 18th January 2016 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Staff Survey - Update (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

5. Planning Backlog Data (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

6. Homelessness in Bromsgrove - Short Sharp Review (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

7. Evening & Weekend Car Parking Task Group - Verbal Update  
 

8. Action List (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

9. Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 41 - 46) 
 



- 2 - 

10. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
18th February 2016 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 4 - 

 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

18TH JANUARY 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, 
M. Glass, R. D. Smith and P.L. Thomas 
 

 Observers: Councillors G. Denaro, M. Sherrey, S. Shannon and C. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. D. Allen, Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 
 

95/15   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor R. J. Deeming. 
 

96/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillors S. J. Baxter and S. R. Colella declared pecuniary interests in 
respect of Minute No. 100/15, Medium Term Financial Plan.  As these 
pecuniary interests specifically related to Capital Project Bids they had 
submitted to the Council in relation to Wythall Car Park (for Councillor Baxter) 
and Hagley Scouts and Hagley Chub respectively (for Councillor Colella) they 
remained in the room during consideration of the report and presentation on 
the subject of the Council’s budget from Officers.  However, they left the room 
during the Board’s consideration of these Capital Project Bids and did not take 
part in these discussions or voting thereon. 
 

97/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th December 2015 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting 
held on 14th December 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

98/15   WORCESTERSHIRE ACUTE HOSPITAL TRUST - UPDATE 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor M. Sherrey, attended the meeting to 
clarify the Council’s position in respect of the future of Worcestershire Acute 
Hospital’s NHS Trust.  She explained that the situation with regard to the Trust 
had been very fast moving since it had been placed in special measures and 
decisions needed to be taken quickly. Redditch Borough Council and Stratford 
District Council were both supportive of proposals to break up the Trust as a 
result of the difficulties that were being experienced.  Councillor Sherrey had 
taken a decision in her capacity as a Strong Leader to support them. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th January 2016 

 

The management arrangements in place at the Trust were also briefly 
discussed.  No announcement had been made to date regarding a permanent 
appointment of a Chief Executive of the Trust, though Members praised the 
acting Chief Executive for his hard work.  T
[...]
  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources provided an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Plan and delivered a presentation on 
the subject of the Financial Settlement 2016/17 to 2019/20. During this 
presentation the following matters were raised for the Board’s consideration: 
 

 The financial settlement for the Council from the Government had been 
much more challenging than anticipated.  

 The Council was one of 15 local authorities most severely impacted by 
reductions to the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and the only such 
Council North of the M25. 

 The reduction in the RSG was partly due to changes in the way that the 
Government calculated how much grant funding to provide to Councils.  
A new approach, Settlement Core Funding, took into account likely 
Council Tax revenue both from existing stock and any new housing due 
to be developed. 

 Bromsgrove had a relatively high number of E, F, G and H properties.  
This had impacted on the funding assessment for the district. 

 The Planning department had a more conservative estimate than the 
Government for the number of homes that would be built.  By year 4 
Officers were anticipating that the Council would receive £500,000 less 
in Council Tax than levels predicted by the Government. 

 The Government was also working on the basis that Council Tax levels 
would continue to increase at a rate of 2 per cent per annum. 

 Under the new funding arrangements the Council would have to repay 
the Government from 2017/18. 

 By 2019/20 Officers were anticipating that the Council would have 
experienced a 62 per cent reduction in funding. 

 Funding changes were also anticipated for the New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
from 2017/18. 

 The Government had launched a consultation about the future of NHB 
which was due to end in March.  The responses to this consultation 
exercise would be reported to Council in due course. 

 There were a number of questions arising 
[...]
 Board agreed that they should be discussed further at a 
forthcoming Council meeting, as Members expressed concerns about any 
decisions being taken to fund these projects in the current difficult economic 
circumstances.  Members also discussed whether it was appropriate for the 
bidding process to continue in light of the challenging financial position that 
the Council was likely to face for the foreseeable future. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th January 2016 

 

(a) Cabinet note the Board’s position, in that Members do not feel able to 
recommend that any of the Capital Project Bids from elected Members 
be approved in the current challenging economic circumstances though 
would support further discussion of these bids and the Capital Project 
Bid Scheme at a future meeting of Council; 

(b) Cabinet note the Board’s position that Members do not feel able to 
recommend any of the other Capital or Revenue Bids, as detailed in the 
appendices to the Medium Term Financial Plan, in the current 
challenging economic circumstances; 

(c) Cabinet reconsider the Council’s Fees and Charges for 2016/17, and 
consider increasing fees and charges by 3 per cent wherever possible. 

 
101/15   EVENING & WEEKEND CAR PARKING TASK GROUP INTERIM 

REPORT 
 

Councillor K. J. May, Chairman of the Evening and Weekend Car Parking 
Task Group, presented an interim report for Members’ consideration.  She 
explained that the group had already identified 2 potential recommendations, 
though these remained in draft form.  Further consultation would be taking 
place during forthcoming weeks and additional data would be considered 
before the group finalised their proposals.  The Board was advised that the 
group remained on track to present their final report in March 2016. 
 
In response to questions from the Board Members were advised that the 
former Portfolio Holder with responsibility for car parks had not been 
consulted.  However, the group had consulted the current Portfolio Holders 
with responsibility for car parks and Council finances respectively together 
with relevant Officers, residents and representatives of local businesses. 
 

102/15   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 1ST FEBRUARY TO 31ST MAY 
2016 
 

Members considered the content of the Cabinet Work Programme for the 
period 1st February to 31st May 2016.  During consideration of the plan the 
following matters were discussed: 
 
a) High Street Refurbishment: Phase 2 Consideration of Options 
 

The Chairman sought reassurance that the High Street Refurbishment: 
Phase 2 Consideration of Options report would not be presented for the 
consideration of Cabinet in February.  The Overview and Scrutiny Board 
had previously asked to pre-scrutinise the report and this timing would 
prevent the Board from making any contribution.  Officers advised that 
the report had been postponed though a new date for the item to be 
considered remained to be confirmed. 

 
b) New Homes Bonus Scheme 

 
Members were informed that this report would focus on the proposed 
amended scheme for 2016/17.  The outcomes of the national 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th January 2016 

 

consultation process regarding the future of the scheme would be 
reported separately to Council later in the year. 

 
103/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the content of the Board’s Work Programme.  During 
consideration of this item a number of points were raised: 
 
a) 29th February meeting of the Board 

 
Officers confirmed that the Board would receive the following reports 
during this meeting: 
 

 The update on the staff survey. 

 The latest report regarding the Planning Application Backlog Data. 
 
b) 21st March meeting of the Board 

 
The following items would be considered during this meeting: 
 

 The annual update on the North Worcestershire Community Safety 
Partnership. 

 The Evening and Weekend Car Parking Task Group’s final report. 
 
c) Increasing Physical Activities Task Group 

 
The Chairman explained that, as requested at the previous meeting of 
the Board, Worcestershire County Council (WCC) had been contacted 
about arrangements for the presentation of the Task Group’s final report.  
Councillor Richard Udall, Chairman of the Task Group, had been invited 
to attend a meeting of the Board to present the group’s final report once 
the review was completed.   
 
A response had recently been received from WCC with the invitation 
being declined on the basis that the Task Group was not considered by 
the County Council to be a formal Joint Scrutiny Committee and 
therefore it was not felt necessary for the Chairman to attend the District 
Councils’ Scrutiny Committees.   
 
Members expressed disappointment in this response.  It was noted that 
Bromsgrove District Council did not have a formal representative on the 
group, though Councillor J. M. L. A Griffiths remained a member as a 
County Councillor, and the Board had been advised that it would not be 
worthwhile at this stage appointing a replacement.  Furthermore, it was 
noted that for previous joint Task Groups, such as the joint scrutiny of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS), the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the group had attended scrutiny Committee meetings at 
every participating Council to present the group’s report. In this context 
the Board concurred that the Chairman of the Task Group and Councillor 
Griffiths should both attend a Board meeting to present the Task Group’s 
findings.   



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th January 2016 

 

 
d) The Artrix 

 
Members were advised that The Artrix had asked to present a report to 
the Board.  This would cover many of the areas identified during the 
Artrix Outreach Provision Task Group.  It was likely that the report would 
be received in either March or April 2016. 

 
e) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16 

 
The Chairman explained that the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Annual 
Report 2015/16 was due to be presented for Members’ consideration in 
April 2016.  He suggested that it would be useful to have a section in this 
report dedicated to reflecting on how the Board had performed during the 
year and actions that could be taken to improve the scrutiny process at 
the Council in future years.  There was general consensus that this 
would be a sensible idea, though Members noted that a number of 
improvements had already been made during the year.  This included 
good quality debates and the changes to seating arrangements that had 
encouraged a more participatory and apolitical environment than in 
previous years and which was much more conducive to effective 
scrutiny. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.23 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 





STAFF SURVEY 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The following information is provided as a reminder to Members of the 

background to this item.  Copies of presentations referred to can be found 

within either the agenda packs or minutes on modern.gov or via the Council’s 

website under the appropriate meeting. 

 

1. The item was originally discussed at the Overview & Scrutiny Board 

meeting held on 14th October 2013 as part of the Work Programme item, 

when Members discussed that an online staff survey had been produced in 

August 2013.  

 

2. At its meeting on 14th April 2014 Members received a presentation from the 

Executive Director, Finance and Resources which gave a summary of the 

results of the staff survey, the minute extract is detailed below: 

The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources circulated a copy of a 
presentation that had been produced summarising the results of the staff survey.  
She explained that the survey had been completed by 40% of staff.  Responses had 
included 800 comments from individual members of staff.  Due to the scale of these 
responses it had taken time to analyse the feedback that had been received. 
 
Some of the feedback that had been rece
[...]
he intranet, where the staff finder facility 
was located, using their Council IT equipment.  However, the Board recognised that 
it was important to provide all elected Members with access to staff contact details 
as this could help Members to manage issues raised at both Committee meetings 
and by residents in a constructive manner. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1. a statement should be added to the top ten recommendations arising from the 

staff survey which demonstrates that the Council has a zero tolerance approach 
to bullying and harassment among staff;  

2. the contact details for staff, as detailed in the staff finder on the Council’s intranet, 
should be made available for the consideration of elected Members; and 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
3. At the meeting held on 21st January 2015 the Board received both a report 

and presentation, together with a copy of the questionnaire.  The relevant 
minute extract is given below: 

 
The Acting Human Resources and Organisational Development Manager delivered a 
presentation on the subject of the staff survey.  During the delivery of the 
presentation she raised the following points for Members’ consideration: 



 

 The survey, which was circulated in August 2013, had been completed by 40 per 
cent of staff. 

 There had been delays in analysing the data due to the complexity and volume of 
the feedback.   

 Responses had been treated as confidential and every effort had been made to 
ensure that individual respondents could not be identified.  

 There had been a low response rate from Bromsgrove depot, which would be 
addressed in any future surveys. 

 A Working Group, comprising senior Officers, had been established to consider 
the feedback provided in the surveys.   

 Sub-Groups had also been established to consider four key themes, chaired by 
members of the Working Group. 

 The four key themes identified from analysis of the feedback were; management 
and the need for managers to m
[...]
 February 2016  Report of the Executive 
Director Finance and 

Resources 

Jayne Pickering 

01527 881400 

Councillors Denaro  

Budget and Council Tax 
Recommendations  

Cabinet 
(recommendations to 

Council) 

24 February 2016 Report of the Executive 
Director Finance and 

Resources 

Jayne Pickering 

01527 881400 

Councillor G. Denaro 

High Street Refurbishment  

Phase 2 consideration of 
Options 

Key Decision 

Cabinet 2 March 2016 Report of the Chief Executive Kevin Dicks 

01527 881484 

Councillor R. Dent  

 

Council Tax Support Scheme Cabinet 2 March 2016 Report of the Head of 
Customer Access and 

Financial Support 

Amanda De Warr 

01527 881421 

Councillor G Denaro 

Homelessness Grant 
Expenditure 2016/17 

Cabinet 2 March 2016 Report of the Head of 
Community Services 

Judith Willis 

01527 534149 

Councillor K. Taylor 



 

 

Decision 

Including Whether it is a Key 
Decision  

Decision Taker 
including Details of 

Exempt Information (if 
any) 

Date of Decision Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / 

Background Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

Q3 Financial Monitoring 
Report 

Cabinet 2 March 2016 Report of the Executive 
Director Finance and 

Resources 

Jayne Pickering 

01527 881400 

Councillor G Denaro 

Report of the Evening and 
Weekend Car Parking Task 

Group 

Cabinet 6 April 2016 Report of the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 

Services 

Claire Felton  

01527 881400 

Councillor G Denaro 

Modifications to the 
Bromsgrove District Local Plan 

Cabinet 
(recommendations to 

Council) 

TBC Report of the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration 

Mike Dunphy 

Strategic Planning Manager 

01527 881325  

Councillor K. Taylor 

 





 

  1  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 

2015-16 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
That the Board considers and agrees the work programme and updates it 
accordingly.  
 
ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

 
Subject 
 

Additional 
Information 

29/02/16 Staff Survey – Update  Requested following 
presentation at 
February 2015 
meeting. 

Planning Application Backlog Data  

O&S Work Programme  

Action List  

Cabinet Work Programme  

Evening & Weekend Car Parking Task 
Group – Verbal update 

 

Homelessness in Bromsgrove Short 
Sharp Review - Update 

 

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

21/03/16 Quarter 3 Finance Monitoring Report  

Crime & Disorder Partnership Scrutiny It is a statutory 
requirement for the 
Board to hold at least 
one meeting a year to 
scrutinise this 
partnership. 

High Street Refurbishment Phase 2 – 
pre-scrutiny 

 

Evening & Weekend Car Parking Task 
Group – Final Report 

 

Homelessness in Bromsgrove Short 
Sharp Review  

 

Increasing Physical Activities in 
Worcestershire Task Group - update 

 

O&S Work Programme  

Action List  

Cabinet Work Programme  



 

  2  

 
Date of Meeting 
 

 
Subject 
 

Additional 
Information 

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

25/04/16 Annual Report and Review of the Work of 
the Board 

 

Budget Scrutiny – Lesson Learnt and 
arrangements for the future (discussion) 

 

O&S Work Programme  

Action List  

Cabinet Work Programme  

WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative 

 

Quarterly Recommendation Tracker  

 
 
Updates Received - Monthly 
 
The Council’s representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (who must be a member of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board) provides a verbal update to the Board each month. 
 
The Council’s representative on any Joint Scrutiny Task Group’s will be expected 
to provide an update (verbal or written) on the work of that Group at each Board 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman of any Task Group set up the Board will be expected to provide a 
written or verbal update in respect of the work being carried out and progress of 
the investigation by the Task Group Members. 
 
Reports to be Received Annually by the Board (at its discretion)- dates to 
be confirmed 
 
Write Off of Debts      (last report received 22/06/15) 
Sickness Absence Performance  (last report received 16/12/13) 
Making Experiences Count - Annually  (last report received 13/04/15) 
Summary of Environmental Enforcement (last report received 16/03/15) 
 
Artrix SLA Annual Report – it is anticipated that this will be received at the June 
2016 meeting of the Board. 
 
Scrutiny of Crime & Disorder Partnership  
 
The Board most hold at least one meeting at which it considers the scrutiny of 
Crime and Disorder Partnership.  Appropriate date to be agreed (previously 
looked at in March 2015.) 
 



 

  3  

 
Items for inclusion at future meetings if the Board feels these are 
appropriate areas to give further consideration to: 
 
1. Invite Peter Pinfield from Worcestershire Health Watch to a future meeting (as 

discussed at meeting held on 20th July 2015). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Areas for further discussion and possible inclusion within the Work 
Programme 
 

 Community Transport facilities  

 Planning Issues – Particularly enforcement 

 Local Plan Development 

 Residential developments causing traffic problems  

 Social Housing issues 

 Lack of affordable social housing for young people 

 BDHT addressing issues re sites. 

 Youth provision 

 Sports hall for badminton 

 Parking availability/charges/policy 

 Town Centre shops 

 Town Centre Regeneration 

 



 

  4  

When considering topics for investigations Members may wish to take into 
account the Council’s Strategic Purposes as detailed 
below:

 


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 18th January 2016
	4 Staff Survey - Update
	OS Staff Survey Update Feb 2016 FINAL

	5 Planning Backlog Data
	6 Homelessness in Bromsgrove - Short Sharp Review
	Homelessness in BromsgroveTopic Proposal CB 20160119

	8 Action List
	9 Cabinet Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

29TH FEBRUARY 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass 
and S. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. B. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. R. Bamford, Ms. D. Poole, Ms L Wood, 
Ms P. Smith, Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 
 

 
 

104/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S. J. 
Baxter, B. T. Cooper, R. D. Smith and P. L. Thomas.  The Board was 
advised that Councillor S. Webb was attending as a substitute for 
Councillor Cooper. 
 

105/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

106/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
Monday 18th January 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting 
held on 18th January 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

107/15   STAFF SURVEY - UPDATE 
 
The Training and Development Advisor presented an update on the staff 
survey.  During the delivery of this presentation the following matters were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
 

 A new edition of the staff survey was due to be issued in April.   

 The majority of the questions remained the same (with a small 
number being amended to allow easier interpretation of the data) as 
those which had featured in the previous survey to enable the 
Human Resources team to compare the data from the responses. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th February 2016 

- 2 - 

 Lessons had been learned from the previous survey and a separate 
survey focusing on mental health, about how to maximise the 
number of completed questionnaires received. 

 There had been some problems experienced with the previous 
survey in terms of encouraging staff to complete paper copies.  To 
address this personalised letters would be sent to those staff in 
receipt of a paper copy. 

 Staff had been updated in respect of the actions that had been taken 
in response to various concerns raised in the survey. 

 The responses provided to the new survey would enable the Human 
Resources team to assess the impact that various actions had had 
in terms of addressing staff concerns. 

 It was anticipated that the data would be reviewed more quickly than 
previously and support would be provided by the Policy Team which 
had expertise in respect of recording and analysing data. 

 Once the feedback had been analysed a communications plan 
would be devised to ensure that the outcomes were reported back to 
staff in an appropriate manner. 

 
Following presentation of the report a number of matters were discussed 
in further detail: 
 

 The need for both qualitative and quantitative data to be analysed in 
completed surveys in a constructive manner. 

 The reasons for the delays in issuing a second survey to staff.   
Members were advised that initially there had been an intention to 
include questions about mental health and equalities issues and, 
whilst these would not now be included in the final version, this had 
caused some delays. 

 The Board sought assurance that the data arising from completed 
surveys would be shared with Members in a timely manner.  Officers 
confirmed that it would be possible, but some detail would need to 
remain restricted in order not to compromise staff confidentiality. 

 The action that would be taken to encourage more staff to complete 
the survey than the previous version.  Members were advised that 
Human resources would be liaising directly with service managers in 
order to encourage staff to complete the surveys.   

 It was noted that a one third response rate for a staff survey was 
good. 

 The role of Human Resources in developing and administering the 
survey.  Members were assured that external consultants would not 
be involved. 

 The potential to make completion of a survey compulsory for staff.  
The Board was informed that ideally voluntary participation was 
preferable. 

 The improvements that had been made in terms of communicating 
with staff over IT problems.   

 The use of an IT dashboard to inform staff about the number of IT 
technicians available at any one time to resolve IT problems. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th February 2016 

- 3 - 

 The number of staff who regularly accessed and used the data 
recorded on the measures dashboard. 

 The continuing development of the skills matrix and the likely 
timeframes in which use of the matrix would be extended across all 
teams.  The Board was advised that the matrix was being piloted in 
Customer Access and Financial Support Services.  In the long-term 
the aim would be to use the matrix to develop a training programme 
which addressed gaps in staff skills. 

 The time taken to develop an induction process for new staff. 

 The extent to which Human Resources worked with other local 
authorities to share ideas in terms of staff training.  The Board was 
informed that the Council worked closely with other local authorities, 
particularly other Councils in the West Midlands. 

 The progress that had been made in terms of enabling staff to report 
concerns about the working environment. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

108/15   PLANNING BACKLOG DATA 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration presented a brief report updating 
the status with regard to the backlog of major planning applications 
covering the period 1st January 2014 to 31st December 2015.  Members 
were advised that significant progress had been made as a result of a lot 
of hard work by Planning Officers.  Consequently the Council’s Planning 
Department was no longer under designation. 
 
Following presentation of the report the following matters were discussed: 
 

 The number of major applications anticipated in the foreseeable 
future and what impact this might have on the backlog. 

 The likelihood that a planning application for 2,800 homes to be built 
in Foxlydiate (on the borders with Redditch) would be received 
shortly with the need to process this application in 6 weeks. 

 The appropriate frequency for update reports on the planning 
application backlog data, following the removal of the Council’s 
designation status. 

 The amount of time required to produce the report.  Members were 
advised that the data contained within the report had to be provided 
to the government on a quarterly basis so could be easily generated 
for Members’ consideration. 

 The value of officer time being allocated to presenting the report at 
meetings of the Board. 

 The potential to continue to receive the reports on a quarterly basis 
with officers only invited to attend meetings where Members 
requested additional clarification. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th February 2016 

- 4 - 

(a) The Planning Backlog Data report continue to be provided for the 
consideration of the Board on a quarterly basis; and 

(b) Officers only be invited to attend meetings of the Board to speak on 
these reports as and when Members identify that further information 
is required. 

 
109/15   HOMELESSNESS IN BROMSGROVE - SHORT SHARP REVIEW 

 
The Board considered a report outlining the proposed terms of reference 
for the Homelessness in Bromsgrove Short, Sharp Review.  These terms 
of reference had been discussed and endorsed by the group at its first 
meeting.  Members were advised that the group was aiming to complete 
their review within 3 months.  As there was no scheduled meeting due to 
take place in May 2016 the final report would be presented for the 
consideration of the Board on 27th June. 
 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference for the Homelessness in 
Bromsgrove Short Sharp Review be noted. 
 

110/15   EVENING & WEEKEND CAR PARKING TASK GROUP - VERBAL 
UPDATE 
 
Councillor K. J. May, Chairman of the Evening and Weekend Car Parking 
Task Group, provided a verbal update on the progress of the review.  
Members were advised that the group had conducted a survey which had 
involved consulting with 51 shops located on the High Street about car 
parking and the implications for the economic vitality of the town.  Further 
interviews had been held with relevant Officers and the group had 
concluded their evidence gathering.  An initial draft of the group’s final 
report had been produced and this remained on track to be presented for 
the Board’s consideration in March 2016.  Councillor May expressed her 
thanks to the other members of the group, as well as the two Democratic 
Services Officers with lead responsibility for scrutiny, for their hard work 
on this review. 
 

111/15   ACTION LIST 
 
The Board was reminded that a number of updates relating to items 
detailed in the Actions List had been circulated for Members’ 
consideration since publication of the agenda.  Further information on a 
number of points had been received that day and would be circulated 
electronically for Members’ consideration.  It was confirmed that the 
update on the Dolphin Centre would be provided at the meeting of the 
Board in April. 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources explained 
that the High Street Refurbishment Phase 2 report, scheduled on the 
Cabinet Work Programme for consideration on 2nd March, had been 
postponed. A new date for consideration of this report by the Cabinet 
would be scheduled so as to involve the Board through the pre-scrutiny 
process. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th February 2016 

- 5 - 

 
112/15   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the content of the Cabinet Work Programme for the 
period 1st March to 30th June 2016.  No additional items, beyond those 
matters identified at previous meetings, were proposed as being suitable 
for pre-scrutiny. 
 

113/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The following matters were discussed during consideration of the Board’s 
Work Programme: 
 
a) Increasing Physical Activities in Worcestershire Task Group 

 
Members were informed that it was unlikely that the group’s final 
report would be available to view until June 2016 at the earliest.  It 
was understood that no meetings of the group had taken place since 
December 2015 and therefore no updates could be provided on the 
progress of the review.  However, following the previous meeting the 
Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor R. Udall, had confirmed he 
would be willing to attend a meeting of the Board to present the 
group’s final report.   

 
b) Reports to be Received Annually by the Board 

 
Officers advised that there were 4 reports received annually by the 
Board which had not been considered by Members in 2015/16: 
 

 Sickness Absence Performance. 

 Making Experiences Count.  

 Summary of Environmental Enforcement. 

 Write Off of Debts. 
 
Due to the length of time that had passed since the Board had 
previously received an update on sickness absence Members 
agreed that this report should be prioritised for consideration in April 
2016.  Members concurred that the other three items would be 
suitable to consider in June. 

 
c) March 2016 

 
The Chairman confirmed that he would not be present at the 
following meeting of the Board. He thanked the Vice Chairman, 
Councillor May, in advance for committing to chair in his absence.  

 
The meeting closed at 6.44 p.m. 

 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
29th February 2016 

- 6 - 

Chairman 


